

No. 08-437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. COLACICCO, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
LOIS ANN COLACICCO, DECEASED,

AND

BETH ANN MCNELLIS, ON BEHALF OF THE
ESTATE OF THEODORE DEANGELIS,
DECEASED, AND IN HER OWN RIGHT,

Petitioners,

v.

APOTEX, INC.; APOTEX CORP., A SUBSIDIARY OF APOTEX, INC.;
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE;
AND PFIZER INC.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**RESPONDENT PFIZER INC.'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

M. Karen Thompson
Norris, McLaughlin &
Marcus, PA
721 Route 202-206
P.O. Box 1018
Somerville, NJ 08876-1018
(908) 722-0700

Malcolm E. Wheeler
(Counsel of Record)
Wheeler Trigg Kennedy LLP
1801 California Street
Suite 3600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800

Attorneys for Pfizer Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. FDCA and FDA Labeling Require- ments.....	4
B. FDA’s Initial Approval of Zoloft as Safe and Effective with the FDA- Mandated Suicidality Warnings That McNellis Claims Were Inade- quate	6
C. FDA’s Rejection of Two Petitions Seeking Changes in Prozac Labeling Regarding Suicide	8
D. FDA’s Repeated Rejections, Before and After DeAngelis’s Demise, of Warnings Saying That Zoloft Causes Suicide.....	11
E. FDA’s Rejection of a Third Petition Claiming That Prozac Causes Sui- cide	12
F. FDA’s 2002 Brief Reaffirming That There Still Was No Reasonable Evi- dence of an Association Between Zoloft and Suicide.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS- Continued

	Page
G. FDA's 2003 Reaffirmations That Zoloft Was Safe and Effective with the FDA-Mandated Labeling	14
H. The FDA Commissioner's March 2004 Reaffirmation of Intended Pre-emption of Claims Like McNellis's	14
I. FDA's Continuing Consideration of the Scientific Evidence, and Amendments to FDA Requirements for Antidepressant Warnings.....	15
J. FDA's Reiterations of Why Claims Such as Plaintiff's Conflict with FDA's Purposes and Policies.....	16
K. FDA's 2007 Confirmation of Its Finding of No Association Between SSRIs and Adult Suicidality	18
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	19
I. THERE IS NO DIVISION IN APPELLATE AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTIONS THE PETITION PRESENTS.....	19
A. No Federal Court of Appeals Other Than the Third Circuit in This Case Has Ruled on the Preemptive Effect of the Type of Conflict Present Here ..	19
B. <i>Levine</i> Presents Issues Materially Different from Those in This Case.....	21
II. THE ISSUES THE PETITION PRESENTS ARE NOT OPEN QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS- Continued

	Page
A. There Is No Open Question Regarding the Effect of Subsequent Regulatory Events on a Regulatory Decision’s Preemptive Effect	22
B. There Is No Open Question Whether FDA or a Court Should Decide, in the First Instance, If FDA Has Been Defrauded and Otherwise Would Have Required a Different Warning...	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....	29
A. Contrary to McNellis’s Contention, Preemption Here Is Not Based on “Hypothetical Misbranding,” but on the Direct Conflict Created by Her Claim That Pfizer Should Have Provided a Warning That FDA Rejected for Federal Safety Reasons	29
B. The Conflict Created by McNellis’s Claim Is Actual, Not Hypothetical	33
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Sprietsma</i> Supports Preemption.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , Nos. 00 Civ. 4042 LMM, 00 Civ. 4379 LMM, 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000).....	26,28,29
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	24
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusek v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-02-3559, 2004 WL 2191804 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2004)	21
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	25
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	23,24,30-33,36
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 944 A.2d 179 (Vt. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 118 (2008) (No. 06-1249) (argued Nov. 3, 2008)	2,21,22
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	14
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Premo Pharm. Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 28 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	36,37
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	4,35
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	26
 STATUTES and REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 355	4,5,6
21 U.S.C. § 393	4,38
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	5,12,20,30,38
21 C.F.R. § 314.54.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	5,18
21 C.F.R. § 314.71.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.110.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.125.....	5
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (June 26, 1979)	20,38
50 Fed. Reg. 7452-01 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	5
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	17,18
New Jersey Products Liability Act, N.J.S.A. 2A: 58C-1.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T. Hammad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Incidence of Suicide in Randomized Controlled Trials of Patients with Major Depressive Disorder</i> , 12 <i>Pharmacoepidemiology & Drug Safety</i> S156 (2003)	14
